
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

LU '  12E! , 

or, 
Q p N
U> o

13

14
W m V

c

a ro 15

owom
Caj 

g 16
r - j

LLo0 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

FIFTH AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 35020

350 20
THIS FIFTH AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 35020 is made and entered

into as of September 1, 2022, for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute order

adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting held on August 3, 

2021, by and between AZTECA LANDSCAPE, a California corporation (" Contractor"), 

whose address is 1180 Olympic Drive, Suite 207, Corona, California 92881, and the CITY

OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation (" City"). 

WHEREAS, City and Contractor ( the " Parties") entered into Contract No. 

35020 ( the " Contract") whereby Contractor agreed to provide grounds maintenance

services in the City of Long Beach; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to the Contract to

increase the annual contract amount to $ 3, 686,675.95 and attach an additional scope of

work; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Second Amendment to the Contract

to increase the annual contract amount to $ 3, 697,236.95 and attach an additional scope

of work; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Third Amendment to the Contract to

increase the annual contract amount to $ 4,200,530 and attach an additional scope of work; 

I and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Fourth Amendment to the Contract to

increase the annual contract amount, and attach an additional scope of work and extend

the terms of the contract; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to exercise their option to extend the term of

the contract for one year, increase the annual contract amount, and attach an additional

scope of work. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms and conditions

herein contained, the Parties agree as follows: 

AL:kjm A18-02315 9/ 13/ 22

01437026. DOCX

1



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11
L0

z
rao: 

12
8: s (0
j 0) 

13

F- S °' 14

aTr
U_ 

wom
15

wg 16
F 

0 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

1. Section 2 of the Contract is hereby amended to read as follows: 

2. PRICE AND PAYMENT. City shall pay to Contractor the amount(s) 

for work and services identified in Contractor's Bid for Ground Maintenance Services in the

City of Long Beach, California, attached to the Contract as Exhibit "A", for the period of

September 1, 2018 to August 31, 2019 an annual amount of Three Million Six Hundred

Seventy -Five Thousand Two Hundred Seventy -Seven Dollars ($ 3, 675,277); for the term

of September 1, 2019 to August 31, 2020 an annual amount of Three Million Six Hundred

Eighty -Six Thousand Six Hundred Seventy -Six Dollars and Ninety -Five Cents

3, 686,675.95); for the term of September 1, 2020 to August 31, 2021 an annual amount

of Three Million Six Hundred Ninety -Seven Thousand Two Hundred Thirty -Six Dollars and

Ninety -Five Cents ($ 3, 697,236.95); for the term of September 1, 2020 to August 31, 2021

an annual amount of Four Million Two Hundred Thousand Five Hundred Thirty Dollars

4, 200,530); for the term September 1, 2021 to August 31, 2022 an annual amount of

Four Million Two Hundred Fifty -Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty -One Dollars

4, 259,761); and for the term September 1, 2022 to August 31, 2023 an annual amount

of Four Million Four Hundred Twenty -Two Thousand Twenty Dollars and Forty -Four Cents

4,422, 020.44)." 

2. Section 4 of the Contract is hereby amended to read as follows: 

14. TIME FOR CONTRACT. The term of this Contract shall commence

at midnight on September 1, 2018, and shall terminate at 11: 59 p. m. on August 31, 

2023, unless sooner terminated as provided in the Contract Documents. The parties

have the option to extend the term for one ( 1) three-year term with two (2) one-year

extension options, for a total aggregate contract term not to exceed ten ( 10) years, 

at the discretion of the City Manager." 

3. The Scope of Work in Exhibit "A" to the Contract, Exhibit "A- 1" to the

First Amendment, Exhibit " A-2" to the Second Amendment, Exhibit " A-3" to the Third

Amendment, Exhibit " A-4" to the Fourth Amendment, are hereby amended to include

additional services more particularly described in Exhibit " A-5", attached hereto and

AL: kjm A18- 02315 9/ 13/22

01437026. DOCX

2



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

incorporated by this reference. 

3. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions

contained in Contract No. 35020 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force

I and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document to be duly

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

2022

1 / Z z , 2022

AZTECA LANDSCAPE, a California

corp n

By
Name Rosa M Lopez

Title Vice- President/ CPO

Name Noe Farias

Title Secretary

Contractor" 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporation

2022 By e

City Manager

SCUTED PURSUANT
SECTION 301 OF

This Fourth Amendment to ContrJ I 5 T proved as to form on
r

t' n te ,, e,  , 2022. 

AL:kjm A18-02315 9/ 13/ 22
01437026.DOCX

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney

By 0J\- KIL---- 
Deputy

3



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

Lu ° 12c rt

a N 13
U > o

F- °'

0 -6
14

LLJco

c

a 15

owom
LU - j V; g 16

o

o0- 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

EXHIBIT "A- S" 



I C\ 1 I- CO(D 00

o cD D co o C\ j D C) 0 IT o C\ 1 C) CD W N 0 0

N ci C\ i FZ: oq Lq rl: C 0 w C w T I,. fl. C, q C q Lq 0 7 11 M CD 0) 00 ce) lz q
wLo g p- t- w0 m 0U) r- CD

ot
P, r, C) m

2
o

2 w It o a) CO' L0 W 60 060 d0 C; L0 CDc:) Cl) 
a) 00 00 C) N r 0) 00

6 r,- 04 CD CC  t-- M r- N r- N t 00 t 31 oc t c, Lo 1- 00 C 

L C6 6C\ j

C1d\
1 Cl) d 1-: C0 C, 00 2 mIT Lo t,: 1) 6 t,: M 4

co qm 6co 4- t-. co CO i
Cl) 

C,5 c, Q0 co
N

09. 04 03 Ga UT U) 6F) w U4 w n w w w 6s U9, 69 w W. Q w
04 Q) w ua wi eq w w

w w

N It D co Nt c- D D D C:) 00 00 D o D N c CD N N N 0 C, o 00 N D CD

C! C-1 t-. co N Lq r CD m D 10 t r - U, OL9 0) 
o ga) o0 ci 0 CD r-: 

0It co I,- C) C) om COw o w D 06 CO W, C, c
V) 

oci 7i
rl. a) a) V) CO N C, C) o1i wtl- w0) wr- Dc! CO oC a) ai U) R i CD U) r co C c'! 

C' 4 co N. t d T 1-: 6 0 D 6 4- r, V) d 7 i vi 6 n
M m V) m V) an m co M D

4

U 64 69 U3 w. VS w 6% ua w 604 ua 6% U3. eq. U3 U3 U) U), w w o4 U> 4 U4 65 U) 

0 0 CD 0 O

0 0 00 0 C C) 0 0 0 0 oq oq
C) 0 CD 0 0 0 C) 0 0 0 D

C) 0 D q 0 0 q

10: 
q q 0 0 0 CD C 

CO0 It . w I- . N w 4 0 w 0 0
o w w i w N d CV C) 0

0. 00 0 U) a) w m CDo mC) m 0t N01 wr-- N0) mU) w wC) A 0N In 0) C) m wN. mI,- 0m 0 t C 1- co C, c) mc 
a) - vi vi vi C6 t6 o) d Lo d Cq U) d U) C, 6 6 6 s o. C6 C' i V) 

C -A m co N N M I- M M t m 01 4

CA w 04 w 04 04 oa bq ea w. U3, Gq 6q 03 v> 6e* Gq U3 U) U) U3 w w 6q v> A u4 Q) ua U3 65 V) 

D CIA D t 00 co co w C> t I;t w w 0 D N w o o D C,> o o 0

0) 11 CO0) ITD N ICA
00

0 mN
It

to
q
C) 

0

0) 

11 

o

C 

C\ 1

11 

co

V). 

N o co co C> It

c! 

N

C! 

a. M 20 U) Vi oci v! ci NCM\1n m2 D
m

o

to
C14 C6 N Cq CQ D Ce) Cl) Cl) 04 Cq Ce) C6

00

C\ F
N

c ' o0

D C\ 1 OD It C\ 1 w m w 0 w o It t 00 D co C) o C) C:, 04 00 co M 0 co D 0
n

mC) 0 U0m ZI: Co

C Lq cq Lq lz' 
D

q
W

q C 
It

O 

CD
qN IctW

V 

N

I: 

W

C G 

W
ci
Co

4:: 

CO

r: 

CD

C' 

V IM M h 0 t N 0 1'. 

M 0 N LQ 11 10C Nm U, 00 10 01

mCO 1 lc R
N

n
m

LQ 0010 m co co m co co Tc: I oN
C M C CO CO M M CO N N co

10

co w N

U) 6a Uj U3. a U) u!) 6a w 04

0 0 0 0 o 010 010 CO 8 0 0 C 0 0 Lo C, 0 0 0 0
0 8 8 8 8 CD 0CD I? V C? 

0 q
M M f- 

N4 OR 00 P- mo mm m o m w 0 P-: q 0

Sm CD I I C6w W"- 

om, 
I

rl,-- 01-
0 So D i m o 0 co 0 S M

D

N

CF, 

N

t2

N C\ f
M M

Cq r- D C w
Cli
co

T Cli Cli C lc 
CO

CO Lq Lq m V, 

co

m co C r- jqj 0m
C1 N

66, W, U, UDI w w w C4 U4 6F> 6e, U:) w, 04 Y) 04 u> eg. 
C6w

eal wi wi Cal W UD W W En

U 
MO
N co ww 01

0, 

q( n( oD4 Lo t 10 C, U, 

U, t
m t 0, t 01

O o co C-To U5 6 6
U

6 N
rl- 

i co6
0

i
N

N, r- CO

C\! t
0 0 I

w

0 CO 10 N

C al

IN

1
10 im

i
W co o CD 0> m D CO(o D m 0 0 o w011 Lo CO11 N

q r- Lo q o N 1corm 0 5 C5I- Lo N 0 CD IT w Lo 0

6 co CD D N d Di

Fo

ci C, N I'
D

C3 C oi 6 1-- 6 6 C5 uir? mI 06 6 C I I CD 6 I ci

46
E

L> 
0

0

i a. 

m 0 O. 0) 

cm a o

a. L 5 mCL
a IL

0) wCL E 0) 0

CLinr_ 
CL X

m 0 Ma. Xw m 0 0
L) 

0 0
6
m

O 0 3: 

75 CL CO mu CL m a. 6 a. cL
6 o

a. 0 0 Z
0- a 0 LL CML o ILm CL 0 3: D 3: 

CO Z% Ccco0a) 0. e 2! 0 0 00 o 4) 0 0 a! 2 4) 2
U) g 0) 

a) M32Er M 0

E 0 m 5 r
0 0 m0 0 0 0 0 0 gigICO M CO L) L) 0 0 Q 0 D

nm
n j j 0 co — Icn IF U) 1. 1, 1 U) 

E
C\ 1 CO I- 1 0D m ON 04 r, 

a22

Zd] LLU- I 1 I I I I I I I I NI N N N N N N1- 1I



LO

Q

W

X
W

O 00 7 M N N 000 COO

o
o

ri
eo L" ao uico MOD coo too con o LOco 0O

O N N N

C\ 
N u) r

M

O
N N CO

N
VZ

al N
TO r

C9 F9 C9 CA H, 69 U, Efl yg
O E9 6g f9 Cy

O COD N 0) V CND W CSO

oni

oO N U') coN uimN uioN CioN ofco uiao 0

a

y
n' itoN uicoc' 

co r
O r - 
Cfl e- 

M C> 4) 

i N
N
r

E9 CA N, f9 E9 E9 f9 f9

Q. 

E9 yj C9 y 

pp - OO O O O OO OO OO
O O
O O

pp OO COM c0M COCl) Ooco d' N COM Mtt 4„ Ql s- N COM CpC) 
O O N N W N C a W N Cv O

0) M of N C
r a N
r

cy EA f9 E9 U, U, E9 y, i Efl Ef3 U, C9

00
10 00

CCD O O LO co C) 0) 
N tiO CO C 

N 00 0) IO a N
M- 

M
N' r = a - 

C co

w C9 9. C9 f9 E9 69 C9 Cq 69 f9 d, f9

O W r r r m O r r N r r
O t` r

O
r
C) O rO CO VDOr C10 C ,. N t` O r -: co

O
OCi

ce) 

N 00 U M

C\ G C

69 60 U) 0,. E9 CA H, d3 f9 ur a , v U, E9 E<, Cq

0
0 0 0 0 0

0 o roi 2 y o o ti n
00 O O O O N co Nt.y Car d e O t

N O O co Z1, O R 0 M

f9 f9 E9 f9 EA O) y 

10

a ! c. c. 
CMO N N N C(0Ot M 09 V V u C? O OV' 
O O O O N O

4

C ' N6` Q O tV

IVJ

v m O
0

o o O n p O o 0 0
0 0 0 o O o

c, 
O o O o

0 0 0a, 

a' 

i

E
a a 

v, 
U d C a s U

c p o 0 d a
cE c o

W U in a) ar

w

a) o° 
a, 

E
N

oJ
Q y m

n
Y w
v Q Q 0) Q o Q c Q> Q u, 

an G LL

E S L R m m m E
c° 

a L d

Q T o s Z m o d E o A t Q d o G aci o aci o m o
Q y

CC
E N
m M

C coO M mN cN O l0
ca W aD r m0 CMO zQ da. vl m— n Z

o Q4) LL co Z co G M S O M O Z - t p u) W W

p
d M 3) O O O O

U

I
N

M W ZM
y= w

S N N M CO M a co K

LOrE
n

Q Q

N co j cqco z



M N OO OO 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0, O O O O O o0 0 0

N O O
0 0 0 0

N
0

O
0

O 0O
O O O

O
O O O 4 NO O O O

Ly C Lo OL() aN lDLO t0e O V 00 00 00Lo 000 O V0 OO a} P OD O O
O

N L! 1

W OM CO 00 Ol l0 Lo N
M M O V N M Ol cj

CL LO 00N r, Lo Lo t- w N' ZM 00O MV CTLn ZT cj' N NN M

CW

r n' N N M to
N

LT in. L? VR v). of ER W Q/ in cA

O O 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 O O O O O O O O O
O O 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 O O O O O O O O O

O o O d' N co0 c0 NM OV C] N OW coocoa
O O O

N W C W w 0 O CIL M OM OO

cpm
V' N M a N coM Oe} 

y Ò` co co f-- co f-- N Vt 00 co M v t

r, 

t cV c- Oi N O N V' fl' N

M>- N
r O O O Ar O 7 to N N M r N N co l0

T

69 69 N ffl Gfil E9 69 U! l fA 69 69 N A W 69 to 69 EA d) 

O O 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 O OO O O O
O O 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 O O O O O O O O O

GI O O 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 O O O O O O G y O O O
a

0d < CoO 0O 0V 0 0d' 0cf' 000 00 0C. 00 0N 0N 0O 0c0 0O 0O ff• a oLp 0O 0O 0OC
N c0 co c0 W O d' Ln N N co N N c0co O

EA H) 69 G9 fl EA EA Ef) EA fA 69 U) fA tf) I) fA fl H) to

N O O 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 O O o Co O O
ro

N O O 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 O O O O O O L. N O o O
a N ClN 0co coW NUJ NW WO O ON O OV O 7CO Oo N1 OO N fl

d< M
a N C] C] N O

Lt7 CO m N 10 O n CO A co co o W O O 41 O o N
jp r CA co In M M M co C N r N

OO C
N M Lf) 

O00 00

69 fA EA V3 A 69 K) fl i) H) 64 W, a 69 Vj 6o ff) 617 ly

L" 
w O O 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 O O O O O O d O O O

N O O 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o O O O O O 0 O O O

C7N 0 W Vto 00 Cp 6161416 Y d" CJ N

0 Lo
W Wcl N WC; 0C d' N CO VO OM OM WO W

O 07t0 W N O

C
W

M M
ti O

ro V O N
O NM Ln cry It N N

00
C N M LA

1' 69 69 ffi 69 A A 69 69 69 64 A oa 69 ER V-) f9 a' ff) 09 IH

O O OO O 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Cl O O O O O

a) 
O O 0 0 0 0 0

p, z
CO

o0 0
0

0
l((' 

0
to

0
l 

0
to

0
O

0
O

0
o

0
V) 

0
Ln 0Lo 00c 00 0o 0Lo b

m

Ya o
o

0
0

0
0

w Lo L() 

CD

V O

o VM d' to

V Ln

Ln
Ln

Cl) co

N
W Ln LA d C

j0 O CN O ONm M M CV con Lp
w

M

fl 6s fl 69 69 fl 61!k y 40

CL 0) N y

a am y :! o o 00 rn e It ry a aA ti r m m
IR coo

C) Ln M o N t c0 ro V O
V rQ

C
o N ti W N M O M O cV O O h M

N
0 Q

Nui
M

Ox
y Co 2J

Oc0 V, 0) M N MO h N M co M O d' O L107 W O O O
3 V

F- Q C7 0oV N
N co N O

OM O V
O

C:> 

O

O
O

O
cr

1O' 
d

ui 3

C1C

C

c
C

y

W

H 0 N

y
N
C

m
m o

Lco oo N
3 rn

N O
a

N
@

00
cLo

0

J N M Q d
D yro Y

o
E
d

N

3d d C m a C
J

m m
Q Q

y a Lo t oo w rn v° I
d
E 06 E M c c

yc

m Cn N
V N

W u/ 
ro
U
cCLo

N Yo
N
A

V a N= n O o C
d o y 0 CL F

0 o yW V @ Aw
y

W N

m 0) 
W

N
d N N

V
N Cl 
m V

N
W N

O) 

t
O N
W M

O O N
a h 

d N co
I— N

h v OJ H

C y

a o. o° a z 3 a v i a l a m z 



m
G) of

w a
in W

Y

Ra

M O OO O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O

N N O O q O O D O O q q O O O O O CO O O CO O 0 0 O

W
LO LO LP O

Cb0
N CO O CO O O V

N M
W m

CD
W W Cp

CO coM CLS

WO
O

mm 0
0

O. N ch OO Ln C7 N D O d^ N N MQ* Cl) M

d N
M

f0 r
07 U) U) U) U) U3 U) Ui U) U) U) U) U) U) U) C9 60 U) U) U) U) U) U) 9 U) 

O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O OO 0 0 0
0 CO O O CD m D O CD 0 O O O O O CO O O O O CO O O

0 V) N n LO Ln( O n V c0 CO 0 O LO O O 0
CL L_ N M W' CA Cb W Cp Cp M O coW t Cb COm W m N

O O M D O M M 00 00 c0 M O oc c0 m c0 0 0

i N M c) r r r LO C7 N M M LO V N N m N Co M

U) U) U) U) U) 09 U) U) U) U) U) U) 6a U) U) U) U) U) U) C9 U) U) w

O O O O O O O OO O O O O O O O O O O O O O O
O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O

d OV O O

dam' 00
O
V

O
V OV 00 4

O

Vm
O O O O O O O O O

d co to M d' M

OO
d' 

pO
V

pO
V V O O VLO

pO
L' LoLo 11) 00

0 y(' M r Lfj M
CoN LC) m LOco LO f t, N N M C7N m co

U) U) U) U) U) U) 613, U) U) U) C9 U) to U) U) 11) U) U) U) U) A U) U) 

O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O

N Cl M OR W O m 00 In O W W O O O O O W

OOp
O W O W M O

d. r N NN p
m mO 0O CON COm 7m Wm CpO 0c) O COO o

N CpN 00CD coto Cb0 WLO V N O N co O NN - r
y, p- M

M m V Cl) O O O d' co m cq m O Cl) m

00
N M cM N r N

69 E9 U) U) U) M U) U) U) U) U) U) U) 9 U) U) U) U) U) C9 U) U) U) 

0) 
O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O
CD N N O N m OR O OR m O O O O O 00

Oo
O W O O co m O

dN
c0 CO O CO CO W 00 co co 0 0 co co 00 w c0

U
O O N m O O co CA O N N co Q0 O LO V N O N N O O Lcj

G
m co V' co O O O V co M b m O M M

e
N co M CV N

er U) UJ U) U) U) U) U) U) CH E9 U) U) EA U) U) U) U) U) f9 UJ U) U) U) w

O O O O O O O O O O O O O O 0 0 C) 0 0 O O 0 0 0
O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O

d w
O C

6
W InC) 6O 0N mO LOm L() 0) CDLO toCT LLiO LOC7

N LO OLO CJLO OLO C, LO CDLO Mm OLO MN LC) O LO0) C ) LO
O N N N 0) a m t M N n N 3) N N

L I N N N

U) U) U) U) U) U) U) Ui U) U) U) U) U) U) U) U) U) U) U> U) U) U) U) U) 

c. a
U U r` m m m r` m O c0 It m r-- m m( D r` co m m CO N m
fA N U O n A O O O O 0 V' O O N CO NCD O W Ln O r r N N

O O O O O O O O O O co O r 0 0 0 0 0 t O O O

J = 

N O O O O

CD

O O O m co m CD CD N m N LO O m O

S U N O O O O O O 0 0 0 O CO ti CO LO N N O M M O
h Q O O O ID O O O O O I- N co CD O O co O O C7 O

N
C

v 

7 42w

N C

O
C

p
0T

O

CO p

O c

C OO N J0) T N O i
O N

p, C c am N

coCL O N
U 9

O

D rn J a
L

O A NO` 
c¢ rn 3 0

n N m d d a y D Q y U
Oi m m CO > an 0) o  

vN
a

Y

U) CL  cY`

o 0 K a
Y`

o

3 rn m E E m E¢ a o m CO m a a a s L o ' E o v° 
W Y C N d O N C 0 0 Ea

LO
O O G Y v m O) O E

OO y d h>> m U) J J
0 a y ( L y° O y u) a m O Y O V o W c d

O C) O V

N 0 Q. _p Q. >, r O Ld ( U v 0. p O 16 J G

E EE> T m moo CO ro m E E M omo c v
a m m m i m C m Z m

r
m m m o i v om ea m c L) 0u in 1 ai



LO

Q

TW
y

X
W

OO Cl O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O
O O O00 O O O D O O O O CO O CO O O O O O CO O O O O O O O O

M O V V' CO co CO c0 0 O t CV LO CO CO CO O V O 0 W ct V N V t CO 0
Md' NM 0W N MO i- C[) CO MV V' O N VM CnM M MM CO GO MCO WCD lDoc COM OM NM ofM NCO M NC0 d' CA CO 00

V M CO W cCj N of N fr d' N M j Cl) 

O N O M toCl) 
C c- 

69 U3 UT 03 U3 EFT UT A UT 69 UT U3 U3 UT lA 69 69 U3 UT U3 UT UT U3 EH UT UT U3 U3 U3

O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O C) 0 0 0 0 O C) C) 0 0 O
CO O O c0 O O O D O O O O CO O CO O O O O O CD O O O O O O O O

M O
N ItCO V CO COh CD Cl) CO CO N LO CO W CO CO O d' O Cfl CO eh N V CO CO

C') V M CO N mC l CO Cl) V• d' O N M COCl) aD MM CO CO Cl) Cn WCO CO00 COCl OM NC mM NCO M NC0 VO) CO EDc
N m CO cO tO N O dC

N M LO O M
coQ N U) I N d' m

EFT U3 63 U3 w EFT 613 69 U3 UT U3 CA 69 69 UT U3 UT U3 U3 69 UT 69 69 69 613 613 U3 UT U3

OO O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O 0 0 a a 0 O O O O O O
O O O O O O O O O O O o O O O O O O O O O O O0 O O O O O

C) CD CD 0N 0 0 0 0pV C) CD 0 C) 0 0 p C) 0 0 0 0 0o 0 0 C) C) C) 0 0 O

m O C) ooV poV OV M ON opV OO OM d oV dC[) Od' Od' OO OO OO V ON OCO OD OM OCO OCO Od' ooV
N m CD f N Cn N D N W M N M CO O V' M Cl) Mc) N N 0

UT 64 U3 61) UT 613 69 w 613 UT 64 UT EFT U3 03 69 U3 E0 UT UT EFT UT 69 69 69 69 69 U3 U3

OO O 0 0 0 0 O O O O O O O O O O O 0 0 0 0 O 0 0 C) C) O
00 O O V O O O 00 O O O O W O D O O O O O W O O 0 0 0 0! O

N Ci C\ 1 O 00 pp CO V V CO V CO CO 00 O CO W C) N C) N N CO N N CO W
C) N DcO f cO OCO VCO Od' ON OO COIl O

M O NO OM OV NO VcO t LO MC COCl) h LO N CO
DV 00O

N N N IT N Cl) N

EFT w U3 U3 UT w 69 U3 U3 UT UT w UT U3 64 U3 UT w w U3 UT 69 69 69 U3 UT U3 U. 

O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O C) CD 00 0 CO O O O O O O
00 O O V O O O 00 O O O O OO O CO O O O O O OD O N O O O O O O

CV O C4 O W W c0 N IT CO OC) W O m c0 O N O 00 V' j N CO N V co 00

ON COM Il- CO OcO d' f) COV ON OO COl. O
CT M NO Oco COV NO VD tl- m ofC COM V' r, COco CO N O COV 00M

IT co N co N

U3 w 69 69 69 69 U3 UT U3 w 69 EFT U3 U3 U3 U3 U3 64 69 69 03 69 U3 UT UT UT UT to U) 

O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O 0 0 0 0 0 O O O O O O
O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O 0 0 0 0 O

LOM Cim O Ci Ci O O
cO COM OO C) O

LO CilO j O O O C) O Ci CD LO O N O LO 0 0 0 Ci

to m d' e- Oc OIL cO
M LOM MN mV mV OcO COO OC VM OO co00 lO N LO Ooc COV COO

CV N m t- d co N m N

fA U3 U3 69 64 UT UT U3 EH UT 64 U3 U3 U3 U3 E9 UT UT 69 W. UT 613 69 UT UT UT U3 UT U3

CO N CO CO M 00 M NN N CO 00 O O N N MO aO Mm 00 N O CO N CO

N O
O

0
M

0 V0 N0 CD

Oq
CV

V, I 

CO

N

r

co

O
C, 

c- C) 

O

In M a 6
O0

6
00

j
0c0

C` J
O

O
O
O

N( 0" 

O M 6
C.O

d' 

MO
r'. V N OO ON m mCO

O
O I M O1') O r

M W coO O CO L014 O O d' M co MO W 1 

O CD O V' O
O N O

O
O

N
N

O O m
O

O

D

0

V

0
V

0
O

O

r

O
O

0

M

0
F- h

O

06

N

C C

0
O

NU
T U) 

N

m N Q C

Y O aro O) 

c C
L c

U) m
o v

o
U m

m > 

m m U

L

Z
LL y c

Ntp̀„ y 7 N O d 1C U) y i
J O N d N Q w w' C N m h a a a+ c W a c C
O) ro C U d a Y ro Y N E

y

@ p
ro ro a N a ro

0% C 

y ' ro
C ro N O ro L E E U) U IL 0' C C N C OiS o N C

CNE 2 N
YI p, Y C_ c O iro ro m m a UN 7 7 N Op ae ro rop, N O) Oy CO y N N Cro ro0- t

ro O cO O E p a. n. 43 E 4 yC. c O M c L LitCn roa r p a+ C i i N
ro

IL t LL Ou W c N N N O N ro m 4 N VA pa O y U CO O)^ C? Y N Uy roa U` ro O oN roa- d Qdro U 1 a ` N Cn m C O Cp S C ' vW C3 U ro O a ' o m O

M Z l0 p) a s ro CqC roC O NC Nc NC L NN m : Om p ro ro : O roa U a CG G C T Cd O 7 O r

A V m N d C N N C O 0 O 0 C. 
O

N U d
7

U U CT a yN C W E O N d C t- ro ro

C9 J Z J J J J L W L Z Z O O a D R a' fq N h F F 412 cN

CON CON Pl. NNW MN Oco M NM Mco M co1- 1 DM I- c0 MM M O N M N
co V

Vim' 
V V

CO
cN





13

m

LL

Q
m

N HW 0) l0 mI 0) O 0) W mLn AW nl0 mM 0) l0 nn mci 0) O 0) O Lnd' mOO
0) al d' O O0) hLn Ml0 Nd' O) 0) d' O Nct d' O tM O0) nLn 1` Ln 00n Ml0
00 Ln n N 00 Ln 00 Ln Ln L/) d' n N N Ln Cl

co
I N

e - 

T

01c0 d) O OM MLO W OO Cl) LO 0) r, 
0 r

M- WO mO OV OM

L O O O hLoi M
D Nt 010) 7O NIt I d- O VM O

O 1- LO 1` LO 00h Cl) l0
L0 N 00 LO r N D7 LO 00 Lt) LO LO n N N LO M

ly0 i N

Ei) U) v) 04 q F) H EA EA A w w w w w V) 

ON ON ON ON ON ON ON ON ON ON ON ON ON ON ON ON
LO0 Nc0 00D7 nd' Na) MM LOO NO coco NO ctC0 W0) t- d' rV' DLO N0) 

N N O M O N N t` m O 7 O N N N N LO 1' i
b
L1' 

EF) Efl w 04 69 w f) w w w EA w w U> w

co N It N N tet' 00 N V' N O It N N O N
m 1,. M d: m LO O 1` Ln r-: LO 00 M

W
v) LnCO N LOLO coN d' 1` com c0N cotO mco Loco N N coV nLO

N= M
m O

r

r r O 0) m O

r

0 co
fA EA 63 w fA A w w 69 fR w ea w w Ga EA

Nth w0) N1l; IqO0 d; NM VtO mO N VLO NP coLo) VN N N O N

V co LOco N LnLO WN el' 1- L co i c0N OO O LC) 

N N coV LntO
VC

r I rn rn M O
r

W U) CO W W W W fA fA W W W W W W W W W f) W W w ffl co Ui Efl fA EA w w w w

Or LOc0 LOc0 O0 Lnco OO Or tO

00 O0 LO00 to

co
in

OR Ol0 Oc0 LOM LOm

C r
O 0; M CV M Ln

t7N
O
N

0
V mV

O

ON
CD co O

LY ^2 IR EA fA ER W f4 EA ffl EA A w( y wfA w w

d
a0+ V LOO O COO NO 1 m W d' N co N- N V' O coO c0O VO r COct
F°- a o co tri o o 0 o v O m LC) o O o 0

a> 

N

o

Q U)  
U Q Q

C Z O O

U m0 Q LLi

vLa

Q in Q Q w
U) z

O 0 V% L

rn p° 

O

omoa°

C

o 

jL0
d

a O m r,- 

0O p N . aN

O
U C QOC° CN N a

m7C-
11

C Y nd

O ON
N oNNd

N
E c COdN

J
m — 

n N Z 0mw n 0- 6

3

On
c

oQ OONZa0moo. IL a

E o N co V O 0 M a1 O N M V LO c0



rn C', r, n 0) m m 0) Ln Ln O o o O O O O O o

I N nL/) d' m d' m I m Ln00 Ln00 Ism NO 00N O0 Vd' 00V d' 00 00w d' tom 00a
N m m N O Ln 0) Il N ci m t, n d' N

TN M c -I' N d M M N H

An V)- V). N1 Vf V? i!r In t? J" LT i/} t/} t/? i/? LT L A Vlf

0) O 0) O 1- I` h 0) O MO mO 0) O LnO LOcr OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO

InLo
I- V

Lr)04 M
co LDLn LO00 LO

L0to
07 00Lo O 4 3

N N d' cot N Cl) Mm N OO Lo OO r ZtN 00 Om
01 V' 

m N d' Co Cl) N
N

w EH Efl Eq E<) Ei) Efl Ei> w w EA EA Efl EH EA W w w

ON ON ON ON ON OW OW ON ON ON OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO
hct 1 t tm m v coM OLo OO O

O
O
Oo_ 

O O
O

O
o

O
O

O
o

O
O

N N I N N N m M N t U") Ci O N N cc O V N

V V O d= co N t co co N
N

69 wl W, W9 EA EA w w EA w W 64 EA EA EA Efl EA Efl W EA

Nd; NV; O

n
O

Ln NV rh d' NV, OW ON OO OO ClO OO ClO OO OO OO OO
N N MO 01O N

N
M cVM N coco

w
Oco N i' O NW d' CO N N coO d' O

M M Ln O M r M co M N

V

ER Efl W 613 Efl Efl Ef3 Efl tf3 E9 w E! V3 EfT w 4A EA EA fFY

NF Nt mLo OLo N V V NV OW ON O OO OO OO OO O OO OO OO
N N Oio c

o N
V

co
N
co N

m
00 WrY O

c0
N ctO NW VCO N N 00O d' O

co co Ln O101 m M c'olcl ch N

V

ea w EA w 61> w EA ER EA ca EL) w EA EH EA EH ea w ua EA ug W, W EA W K3 ER ( a U3, EH U:i EA ua 0f1 ER EA EH Ef3

O0 O0 U) M InM OO OO1 O0) OO M LnM OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO

ON ON LOLO LOm ON C) m Om 0N O co7 OO OO OO c0I OM OO OO OO OO
co m Ln O co co co co N

N

EA EA w w w w oa w w EA w EA ua61> U:3 ea 61A Ela ea

O W 0
a2 N O L(j M M

O O O It O

U) 

O
6

U

w 0
O

Z

0
O

mm o am
0 0

Q
06

v
w¢ 

c
ro
c

vc c

0
a a

m v
Z m

D
0 o

0
m

0
m

v v
v, c0 o m

a) E_ a c Q

N
m

O V Cm Na No W
LL

C
C

IOAm
0

e m a Lo 0) 

Q m m o o a m S
06

06 c ao

Q
w

c d N od 0- 
p N m p ( D d t%> c ny¢ LL

a

n = 3 m> m r m y v a a 06 df

Q O
d c G m 3 r m rn pt rn rn 0 O a Q c 3 c

0) J_ O CL c C
C

Cv C Cv m N 4. a a O O L fl C
c

d¢ 

O

fn Z=. In n

N

n " 

N

fn to

x x c C

n M
T

I L W 0) 

ON N NN coN VN LON ON
r -- m
N N 0) N Om m Nco I- M d' m



N NN t0ci 0) O OOl O01 Itd' O0) OW d' V d' U) COm NW t0m

NItt0 o0N rLAN
0) 

01T LnW
0) t0O V) W 00N

1- 1
N

N
M IqN

d
CP ct N t t0 N 1- 1 co 14 ro

H H

N O 0) O OO OO) OO) OW d' V' V' U t0M Nc0 0M
G7N

CL ` ro
W

M
Ih

N
M

V
m LO

N
m CO M

N 00N M NO M
O N D COO

U) 69 U9 U> U} fR U) U3 fR 63 ffl E9 69

OO OO ON OCO OCO OO oCO OO OO OCO OO OV OO
O

00ao t rd' NM N
M wM N

M LOt coM MN OiO L" M 0iO
N d fl W N t V N d' U) N M M

N

EA 69 U) U) U3 69 U) U) Efl 69 U) U) U) 

N

a) M

CO co N M 0) M O CO r co

G. N Mt0 OCO N I- co I,- co I- O I` M MM I` O O
0N O CON

N
M

00O
U) EA U3 Efl U) U) U) fA W U) U) 64 EA

a) 0) CO WN m O) O) O W r W

m ri o r` t; 1- 01 ow m m
M O N M M O M M O N N

C
0

U) U3 U3 CA U) U3 U3 ff-T U) U3 U) U3 U3 U3 FA w U) U3 69 U3 U> 69 U3 69 U> U) 

O

Ln OLO OCO 110O t0O oO t0O r OO OM COr LOa' LOr

C M LO
O
N COCl) CDCl) m

O
O
M

00 Cl) O O LON L2 LON
r O
R•  

U) fA U) 69 69 U) U) U) U) w w 69 Ul

N r O r 0 oV 0 c- U

Q O O O O O O O O O O O O

N

Q C
W

0
Z

U

Q
Z U) 

Q V a) 
6 U NU) a0

U 3
m Q Y

3 Q Q

0 0

06
E> 

ot6
U m

o4= 0) m 0
Q A c m d @ Q o
a)' 

U0
0 0 0

mn
a m in

0
co c rn

y
0 U

0
E

a1)) 
o

3
a) 

C

m

o a) 06

m c m z m m
0

LU ( n Q
a) 5 0oto

O

o

O C O25 0
Q

LLJ o E
3

N Q

Gf LL

y Z

Y
E, O O 0

J
IL

U
Q w0

d ` O

MOV
w N

0 L a) @ c
Q O J

E E
O

R^ 

Q U
N N

O

3

Q

or} ° 

N
In

Q O l0 U) 

Cn N N O N a) 
MO C

Y
U

a) 

O C a) C Q N Q C C
C

s N o r a R d ami l0a a y m a a w o d a
N

y a
N W Z( W z= M cô a h z Q U Ci U 0 a n 7

E O
2 Z

N M V V) CO t` co M 2 2



d' Lr? Om d' Ln d' Lq tN LD

m a' O 00rl Om ItIn Dm Om Nh
00N Old' 00N 00N 00N HN Dlm Vi HN 00N HN HN G

r

v 1 H 14 m d; Ln m r4 m m r. 

d co

yr vt vl vl. vt v) n n v> n to in 40

d• 

Lq Orn t

Lq VLq Om 1;31O a2 Mm d• Mm Om Nr
coN

0) 
00N 00N 00N m V mN c

m LO m m m h

Or

u> 613 u> w ua Jog 69 1 fA 69 64 fA w 69

OO OM OO O07 OO OO OO O7 OO OD OO OO OO

Cl) N N

MV
M
N

M
N

M
N

m Oo d' m M m m 00

Cl)O m V MN m M O
r

69 63 U) 69 6G. 613 64 u> u3 69 ui W. 

ml: r r m UI r t` 
m 00 N

O M O O O
N r V N N N D

M M

li

69 fA 69 64 w fA 6G, u> 63 u> 69 63 40

00 co

O M O O O N N O N N
m M

fA w u3 EA u> w u3 w ui 64 w u3 w w 69 fA w w ua 69 W 64 W 69 tsT

Om LOO OO
M co OM t0t` OU ONI,: LO OMr-: UO LOr OO

co CD 0
r

o
c- uiN CDO d• 

U -)o i
N

o U.) N U-) N12imM
M

Mr
w w wEA EA u3 w 64 u> 1 ui 1 64 ca to

O N O O O r N O O O O n
O O O O O O N O O O O O h

0) 

a
N

m

o W

E 06

Q

o Q) 
m z

v
m m

m o o
p L

O0

O

D

T m m N pl 0
m cn

o o m a
a CL o w

0

z. 0

J

O C 0
o

m

Q
m

E O
V

co

N

N > 

o

Cn
IL E
m In

p C O LU W p N d N m ' C lIJ
N Z L O N U O O Y E V N O Q

C w C
z

m> 
0 a) O U ti o j I` Z

rn Q c Q in rn o U a¢ N N¢ m IR Da,  Q

Ef0 " p0 l0n
O

u N V- V m m Y w d E= 
w 5 m

C C

E( L
E C

c a
W

Qp rn m° o od

U

a

N N N N N N QF
F



N

O O O O O O O O O O O O O O
l6 NO

O O O O O O O O O O O O O O

i= O N d' O LD O O N N N O 00

M O CP D 00 Dl D N m M D to r, 00 D
N a) Vi D1 V d' d' d' lD i

0. N N 1 to a
CD N

r1 N -I V' N N d' Cfi

vi- V'} L} t/} i/} t/? vi- i/ T V). V)- i/} i/) V)} V). 

O O O O O O O O O O O O O O
O

CD

O

N
O

It

O

o
O

C) 

O

o
O

o
O

N

O

N

O

d' 

O

V' 

O

N

O

o
O

00

d ON O0) Dd' 00It OIt Dto Nr Om M D co ti 00co D

a0. 
p

m} N 1i N N 1- C7 F N N N M- 7

co N d' N N It U) 

64 64 HT 61i tp, EiT 64 64 64 EFT 64 dT 63 64

O O O O O O O O O O O O O O

a- '- w
0
o

0
O

a
O

0
o

o
O OO Oo OO o

O OO a
O

0
o

0
O

0
o

O W C O d' U) O W W CO O W O N

N d' 
N

N
co

d0' 
N N

64 to ea 64 64 60> ER 69 64 69 EFT fA 69 64

O O O O O O O O O O O O O O

O
N

O O O O

o
OO O O O O O O O O

0. aLN
O N

o
O

0
r CV1 00O

0
M

0
D

0 0
M

N CVr- Dto C) d' c1D
p. p r. M D rl' 00 O 14 N moi' Uf) 00 00 cr D N

mN Ch 1 1 h d' 
co

6rk 64 ffl 6rk 69 64 6c> EfT 69 EFT 64 64 64 64

O O O O O O O O O O O O O O
O O O O O O O O O O O O O ON o C) N O 06 6 o O 6 NCV C) O d' 

c d OD rM d' O ON M DN d' 
Cl) 

U) i- co
Il- 

00 U) V' ItD 1 DN
C_ 

N M M d' 

ffT 69 64 EFT d> 64 Ei? 64 6). EFT 64 64 6P' 69 64 61> E9 61) 64 64 64 64 69 6% 64 691 64 EH

O O O O O O O O O O O O O O
NO O O O O O O O O O O O O O

d ; o 0 0 0 O Ui o 0 0 O 0 0 C 0
C O O O O O N U) O O O O O O O_ 
O U) 00 O N N V t00 00 d' U) 

2 N 1 M

64 69 ER HT 64 EA 61). W4 09 64 W, 64 64 Pial

3 d D r d' f\ U) P 00 O D r O 00 d' M

0 t) 
O O O O0 V O M M CO O W ct O O

0 0 0 0 o N U) o o O A U) 

O

COCOmCO
N

0O
N

Y y_ O

V N Q J T

o a Z V a ata 0

r md° o a m
V n n L

U
T

J
O

E 0) C m O
O O

C NC 0

Q
N C

a

00
3

a0
Q N

a

O

a

00 00 NW N
D> U U v° cs a O

0

m> o v o
3 0 rn U Q m

m o o o m 0 m M o ID o 0- 0 o o Q o
d 20 d N °) m

o

o c a o v° 0
r

O 5, Q o Q N p
0 3 E Q 3 c¢ E° I à Q 0 0 3 p 3 0 3 ra o° 3

O 0) C Y O O Q a O O V O N ,- Y., O C CL
C

N O
10 C L R - 

C fti to o ' Y - rn = N ( 0 6
0

C

CLm v v v v o Z w: z 0° I - 2 v m V a 0)i a

E 6 d' U') D h 00 0) IT LO



N OO 0 OONO Or0 0 0 0 0
N 0 00 00
CO 00 0 ON l0Mrd' l0 O 000i q l0to

d' 
N

NM N -Ic
l6 r

OO O O O
N O W WN

O

Vm' 
COO W N

O O O

ITO

N n

V d' N InIt
64 EFT 69 64

N  N

Ef> 

M

d0
0 m

O O O O

1

O
O O O OO

C000 N N ISA '+ 

V V

d0' 
N

Ef> 

i,... 

EH 6R

64 64 H> 64 EA '= 

O

O

O

O O

O O O

G

coO10 O NO O IOC) 

C
OD C4Lq

000

M M Cl) N

c- 

O

N c

M

PFT 69 PFT 69 03. 

O O O OO O

69 WT V), Ef

O O 4 4 In  r

OCO

cc

OO CC
CL N 0

O

ON

V V Cf
Cl) co M V r h

d' 
000

M

64 @R 69. 64 FJ 64 6% V> Ef> E9 iT

co

O O O O N

Ef> EH Ef- T 69 64 64 H> ff> u

V t0Q M

OO

I
M M M N M

OO OO OO

64 E/> KT 6% G> va

r M N

M

d' 3) V Ci N

er N Cl) O

E

1 I

U in U) 
rn

U o d
W

W co
W O d U

C_ 

D z' 
3 > n N ( a

0 C O W

p a 0 a

ff> 61) ff> EFT 09, EFT 6% V> 64 69 64 64 61) 

U
Q

O O O OO O O O C

a C CD

N

O N O m n

O' 

6
r O N M

N OO 0 O ONO Or O
ON0 M I -q l0M 0014 l0ft 0) C) N1- 1 000i q l0to

d' NM N -I
l6 r

L} t/> V/ - V)- V

O O
d

O O O O O N n
0. 

N luolN  N N- M

d0
0 m

N M 1 C

ff> KT 6r> fFT 64 Ef> 69 EH 6R

O O O O O O O O G

coO10 O NO O IOC) G
C, 

000

M t N c- d- N c

FFT EFT W, Ef> 69 69 WT V), Ef

O
OO OO OO OO OO OCO OO OO CC

CL N 0 t ON N N(0 QG N N co O d' 
000

ate+ 
O r M

co

Ef> EH Ef- T 69 64 64 H> ff> u

N C) O OO OO OO OO O0 OO OO OO

c N CO cod' Cl) Q) ONO OM coQ) 
er N Cl) O 1 I 1C_ 

6q 64 60 ff> 61) ff> EFT 09, EFT 6% V> 64 69 64 64 61) 619- 

W O O O OO O O O C

a C CD C O N O m n N 6
r O N M

EF? 64 69 f> HT 64 EFT 69 6' 

N

V OO l() N DO OO NCO NO rO NO cC
F- a O O to O O O O O C

C) N
Cl) 

O_ 

Cd a) 

3
O0O c

0

OW

a) OO
Q J
0' p O n

N

GO j
Cn

C N j O 41

IAC On C
v

J
a) 

a

0 0

a
0

E
0

n

D

n0
O

F' O z O G Q• 

E 0 m o
Y

@
m= to o N

U) 0 a) m Q m y a is o
N

o

E O o 0 c o
i0 a

0 m 2
m

o 0 C Cf6
c

m f° 0p
N z m U —' L 0z v

0
0- a z can' ` 

E O
2 z

r N M ti' CQ co t` 00 Q



1

6q 1 vi

N

Q
O

N4= 
E

OO
m

O

N
N

N
0

UJN
v

p Z
7

W

c Q
m LLI

CL d. 
V
Q
J
44



M
Op ON op op OO Op OO Ow Op op O00 oIt O00 Op op O00

Nrl00 Hm V) 00 IH00 NH 00
O

ei

M
I) Ln00 Ln00 d' N CI' Il d' N M

m mm gN
p I, H p m H w Ln H H H m H V H

coL N
4 N
N r

rn
t/) - 

O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O
O CO O O O fl O p W W p O W

N4. LOao N LOM o m V) W mao YN N

Cl) co

ItN
N( MOO MO Cl) O M r CN

N M r M to LO N N

U) U3 U) U) 19 64 U) w U) w H U) U) U) w w

O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O
OO O O O O O O O O O O O O O O

a) IL .. O OF O00 O

OV OO OV O
O Od' O O7 ON Op ON OIT OV ON

O lV - N O Cl) V M r Cl) M M

C-4
M M s- LO LO r r N N

U) U) U) U3 EF) FA 69 U3 U) U) U) A EA U3 U) U> 

L O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O

C M W O W aD O W O M c0 W Y N M m t

O N
M

D ti
00O) coO ON 00O 00 N 00O 00O) O O N N O

M V N N

CL N
O N
N  

O) 
U3 EA w w U3 U) U) 63 w w w U) U) U> w CA

O Occ) OV7 Oc0 OW OO O

W OO Oc0 O00 Oc0 OV ON OV, OW O00 O7
O m O N N 050 NO N N

O
M

O O O O

V
M m M

c
U) U) l3 UT A fA U) W U) W W W U) U) W W W W W 04 EA W W U) U, W U) W U> 04 U> EA

OO OOOOO O O O O O OO OO OO OO OO OO
O O OO

L
O O LOa) f)

mN U') O O O
LOO) MO) Or OM O LOO) nO) O

Q. C N N 7

r OO  Q.' 
U) A EA w U) w U) U) A U) U) U> U) A Ui, U) 

jp  
U ON ON N OO 00O Ol0 0O) 0000 OM O) N LOO 00a— LOO Oc0 00O d' O

N O d' O O N O O O O O N O

02S Z o
U o m
m p W n c

w o

0 c N

J
o

O
1

a) 

N O

21

Q

OU 6
N

06

a' 

@ aJ O O Q

m a) Eo. 

a) a) o E Z O

Uy

inO
J

0

N

a

O W U N( n Q^ o
O
T

O-. 

U) N
C W 06

m c w E m
LL 0

mO 0 O

O

a O L W
c

O a
C d 0 N

Q o
c.

2 a
a= 

N j0 d C N d C f0 > N N a) O i.i O Q 0. 

0L rn c E Q v c o o r 3 Q c 00 c m c 3 o m o 0

a N a > d t (0 ra Q o t N Lo N N N O° Y @ 7 a1 N
N m N D N t'O a O N Q U Q m m Q m ( L m CO Fn

m 0U W ll. s Mi J W J W

E 6 N co d LO p 1l. c0 0) a

c4
2 7 

CO



0N 0N 0LO 0N 0N 0N 0N 0lq 00 0O 0O 0O 0O O11' 
mLn r

N mM H0) 0) Ln HM c -I
a) Ln00 N

00 00V 00d' 00d' 00V OO) 
00 N cF d' 00 n d' t ei N N N N M
dl N Ln 0) 

EFT

Lr) 11 H H H rl c -I' ti

L op
CL N

O N
mr

M
EA fA

Or

ifT N iFT VT tFT V} tFT VT VT VT V) VT V). Eq

ON ON OO ON ON ON ON O

q OO OO OO OO OO O

0) Liz nN riCl) MU) M

UT

6) UiW LOW C6d' 
OD 00 00

0O
cO N 7 V p r d- 

0O cU

N N N N M
0) 

Y

N U) M LO

mm
U) 

J 0

U 00

0 - 

O

ffl UT UT EFT UT UT UT U) UT Ui UT Ui U) fy

OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO O O O O O

O0 co co00 W hOOD V
O O O Oto

V' cc M N V N N N N N N N
O N U) 0) LO r

r r m

rM
r

UT EFT UT w 1 E, 9 UT UT EA W Efl UT EFT

O

co OUT OW OO OcD OO OUT ON OOO OO OO OO OO ON

W LnW N

N
r 

W
r r, N

O 00O O ctO c{ O VO M

CY) ten

r pp

EFT UT UT Efl UT EFT UT EFT UT UT UT EFT UT ER

O OU) O

MOUJW
O O O O

W
N

m00UT1.-1
00

UT UT fA

EFT
EFT EFT UT UT UT EA UT UT UT UT UT ER UT EA ffT UT UT UT EFT

OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO
O O LOm Od' O O O

U) 6T O) m OO OO OO OO O

V
r 0

EFT ffT UT UT EFT ffl ffl UT E!) UT EA UT UT E9

V(D' bpi N r in IT M- nT
N O r r fl N O O wM

a
s

U) 
LO
L20y
m 2

Q7a-) 
Nc

CL U 3 OJ
t m

ULO
U m Y Y

0

U) am a O
c t

m 0 v c
m

ria

YU
C rn a

O

a c
LL mCO 0 zv Q Q d

C o c
rn

p  
rTo

3 c 0
o

2 m d
a

r°rom T m L a m m a C m m w

O O Ci V 2 D V 06 N U U Lop N N
N C Q

m

O

a O

aof
U

Q m J
v c oV Q

a) 

o
d

U
Q J z Cm Cm Cm Cm

Z
a

o
m o

c Q U E- c o° in U° 
w

in N in wami m t v c to 0

Fv X m N N U Z N N i5N N W '.. 
J O a a

a) 

r r r NO

v
Q

cam- 
a0 a) 

ON N NN coN d' N LON ON NN 00N WN
J

F
0F - 

L MO
lOD O

a) N

M t rr) 

a) pp
N' 

a N
a) Nmr

iFT VT

L OO OO
da L m N

CV

m >. N

UT EA

L O O
a) a O

O

M
O

MmO a) N

UT EFT

N M OD O
O NM N

L op
CL N

O N
mr

M
EA fA

y ON OO
N

d a) N N

UC
EA FA UT fFT

OO OO
L

a r U) O U) N
C

m 

UT UT

Y U
Q N O

a 

C: C: m
0O cU
m
U U) O Q

Y

J

U
mm

U) 

J 0

O

U 00

0 - 

ml oml

t v

03
N mv

O

r Z
N



0O OO ON 000 OO OcO OO OO 0O Oco 0O 0O Ol0 0O OO OO OO oN
N
00

N
00 uiM 4

N
N
H mn M

M
N
00 Ne- 1 e- 1

00
c! 1
00 V100 V100 to00

w
M d' N I( 7

00 hN
c -I It N H n d' V ei M cO rl H 1- i 0) O

c -I i m H ti ci

pjCl) 

in Ln i/? V/ cn i/? V). 1/ T IA A in V/ U) 

O0 OO ON OW OO OO OO O

0 OO OD OO O0 O0 OcO OO OO OO ON
toW L6aD n d' N N Mm

Cl) 

LO0O N
O L6O 6

W L6W LO
OCall) V U3 M

N d' 1) O M
0) N N N

M

U3 U) U) U3 U) U> w A w w A U3 w U) fl I> U) U), 

OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO
Od' O

V OO0 ON OO O

O7 Ot OO OV Ot O O7 Ot OO OO O7 O
00

00 Y) M m Cl) In d1 CO O

00 N N M
Cl) 

613 W U) 60 03 w U) w w U3 69 w U) w U, 613 U) A

O00 O00 OO OV. OO OW OW00O ClO O00 OW OO OW OOO OO OO OO OO
000) 000) 0) 0 O 0N N N

N
W

ON O 000) com 000) 00O O0h NIO 00O M
N O

c0,) 
0) 
N

U) U) Efl U> U3 U) co U) 69 A U) w U) fl w U) w U! 

Oco Oco O

q Och OO OW OW Oco OO O00 O

OR O00 O0 OW OO OO OO OO
WO 06m 0) ID O

roN N

N
N

N
co

ON OO W
O

N
O OOm W

m coI` NtO W
0) 

co

11m co I I 0

Efl U) U) U) U3 U3 UJ A U> EA U) U3 U) U) U) W fA U) U) U) U3 co U) f!j 61'3
N
Ul

OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO
LOO IOm Ot O ION cOd) LOD) OO ON cO

O0) LOm IOO IO0 OI,. OIO IOO) O

N m
N

w U) W. w w U3 U3 U) w U) U) U> w w w U3 U> Ul

I m t` N O NO 00O Od) ON coM r 0) OO CON NN m V
M LOO I- lO

m

O O N O O O r O O N O O O O O O Mr

O
U 1: 

E D O

D E ccut
O wLL

U c o
0

O
O

w roc
ro p

7
C

U ro U) 
ro

O
w c

N
c

n

F- 

O 0J
o c
d ro

rL a
0

N

Q
a

C
a

U
O t

0

LL O O E fn a O ro c N

a> cn 10 K a
m m J E a

ro c
r

tf 3
o @

o

c Lo
U ro

ai

U) 
0 3 X a

0 W
c> v s` 

a> Cl

N C) mC 0
in

c m aui X° 

0> 

a Z 0
a) m> o d Z ro> 0 E d

O Qn 0 U) Q O Z
w o m 0 0 3: V

E r o ro Q

C: N c O NCNCC d d V d
0

0. 

c R

0 C
W

C N x t
Lro¢ O ro D j, Ql

ro
d

ro
O ro N d C d r

N O0 cc
LO Z Z

Q . 
Jm ... 

y
m . U . U U Z z

2 .. 
z

2 . O m
J LL L Qd

L Z
I- 

O z CaN
U
Q

F

01



EXHIBIT "A-5" 

suppiementai

Item

No. Amount
Description Quantity UOM Unit Price

Total

1 Install Irrigation: 

a. 1" RCV

b. 100' 1" sch, 40 lateral lines

c. RB 1806 pop up

d. Valve / quick coupler box

50 EA $ 225.00 11, 250. 00

250 Per 100' $ 100.00 25,000. 00

500 EA $ 15.00 7,500. 00

50 EA $ 25.00 1, 250. 00

2 JOrganic seed topper (not steer manure) 100 CY $ 45.00 4,500. 00

3
Ortega Blend Sand ( or equivalent) for sand replacement in

tot lots
100 TN $ 75.00 7,500. 00

4 Install plant replacements. 

a. Groundcover in flats

b. 1 - gallon plants

c. 5 -gallon plants

d. 15 -gallon plants

e. 15 -gallon trees (staked) 

100 EA $ 20.00 2,000. 00

400 EA $ 8. 00 3,200. 00

250 EA $ 20.00 5,000. 00

75 EA $ 50.00 3, 750. 00

75 EA $ 75.00 5,625.00

5 Install boxed trees. 

a. 24" box specimen (staked) 

Acre $ 550. 00

Acre $ 250. 00

24 EA $ 325.00 7,800. 00

6 4" Grind, screened mulch 100 1 CY J $ 20.00 2, 000. 00

AS -NEEDED MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES

UNIT WORK COSTS

Item

No. 
Description UOM Unit Cost

Turf Maintenance

7 Mowing Acre $ 125. 00

8 Trash and litter removal Acre $ 225. 00

9 Edge and trim LF $ 0.05

10 Fertilization Acre $ 250. 00

11 Aerification Acre $ 185. 00

12 Verticutting ( dethatching) Acre $ 850.00

13 Weed control Acre $ 200.00

14 Pest control Acre $ 150. 00

15 Gopher control Acre $ 250.00

16 Irrigation

a. Repairs

b. Installation

Acre $ 100. 00

Acre $ 5, 500.00

Groundcover, Shrub, & Tree Maintenance

17 Edge and trim LF $ 7. 00

18 Weed and clean- up Acre $ 750.00

19 Fertilizationl:_ 

a. Soil injections

b. Foliar application

c. Dry formulation placement

Acre $ 550. 00

Acre $ 250. 00

Acre $ 300.00

20 Pest control Hour $ 70.00



10AI

Mna1Wr_M

21 Pruning trees ( up to 12' per specifications) EA 18.00

22 Encroachment pruning ( 100 lineal feet x 15' height) EA 125.00

23 Vertical mulch trees EA 75.00

24 Vegetation removal Acre 650.00

25 Annual color (4" container) EA $ 7. 00

26 Groundcover Flat $ 25.00

27 1 - Gallon shrub EA $ 12. 00

28 5 -Gallon shrub EA $ 25.00

29 15 -Gallon shrub EA $ 75.00

30 15 -Gallon tree EA $ 100.00

31 24" Box tree EA $ 325.00

32 Seeded turf SF $ 0.45

33 Sodded turf SF $ 2. 25

Weed Abatement (Labor, Equipment, & Materials) 

34 Tractor drawn disc Acre $ 325.00

35 Hand work / string trimmer Acre $ 690. 00

36 Flail mowing Acre $ 300.00

37 Pre -emergent herbicide ( Broadspectrum) Acre $ 550.00

38 Post -emergent herbicide Acre $ 350.00

Bulk Materials (Labor, Equipment, & Materials to Install) 

39 Angel Mid' brick dust from Corona Clay (oreequivalent) 

a. Less than 12 CY

b. Greater than 12 CY

CY $ 100.00

CY $ 100.00

40
Playground sand Ortega Blend Silica Sand medium / finettexture

orequivalent) 

Less than 12 CY

Greater than 12 CY

i

CY $ 85.00

CY $ 85.00

41 Fibar" wood chi soplaygroundf r

a. Less than 12 CY

b. Greater than 12 CY

CY $ 85.00

CY $ 85.00

42 Temporary vinyl construction fence

a. 4' high, stakes 6' OC less than 500' 

b. 4' high, stakes 8' OC greater than 500' 

LF $ 8. 00

LF $ 10. 00

43 Planting bed mulch ( 4" grind) 

a. Less than 12 CY

b. Greater than 12 CY

CY $ 45.00

CY $ 45.00

Equipment (4 -Hour Minimum w/ Operator) 

44 Skiploader Hour $ 95.00

45 Vibratory roller (3, 000 Ib.) Hour $ 95.00

46 Sod cutter Hour $ 75.00

47 Machine tamp ("whacker") Hour $ 75.00

48 Air compressor / jackhammer/ 200' hose Hour $ 85.00

49 Chipper w/ operator(s) Hour $ 95.00



ANWOW6.111FA

Day $ 750.00

Erosion Control Provision (Labor, Materials, & Equipment to Install) 

50 Visqueen on slope including sandbags, 10' OC staked

a. Less than 1, 000 SF

b. Greater than 1, 000 SF

SF $ 8. 00

SF $ 8.00

51 Sandbags installedi

a. Less than 100

b. Greater than 100

EA $ 7.00

EA $ 7. 00

52 Silt fence 24" installed per OC Std. Plan Detail 455

a. Less than 100 LF

b. Greater than 100 LF

61

LF $ 8. 50

LF $ 8. 50

53 Jute meshfabric w/ installation staples

a. Less than 1, 000 SF

b. Greater than 1, 000 SF

SF $ 2. 50

SF $ 2. 50

54 14" -thick concrete sidewalk removal and replacement

a. Less than 500 SF

b. Greater than 500 SF

SF $ 12. 00

SF $ 12. 00

Miscellaneous

70. 00

55 Game Court cleaning (washing) EA $ 75. 00

56 Pressure washing playgrounds / courts / picnic areas SF $ 1. 00

57 Turf — mowing only Acre $ 100. 00

58 Landscape — prune shrubs / weed removal / deadheading SF $ 0. 01

HOURLY RATES

INo. tem Position RTgul r

me
Overtime

59 Supervisor 45.00 97.50

60 Irrigation Tech 35.00 82.50

61 Laborer 25.00 52.50

62Specialty Personnel: 

A. Heavy Equipment Operator 95.00 142. 50

B. Pesticide Technician 70. 00 105. 00

C. Tree Trimmer 1 $ 95.00 142. 50

PERCENT MARKUP

Item
Description UOM Percent

No. 

63 Percent markup for any items not listed herein 1 10. 00% 


